d) Agreements to issue are not entered into until a specified time for acceptances of
offers has closed;

e) The terms of all the offers are the same.

The Company has obtained relief from ASIC that no nominee has been appointed for
Ineligible Foreign Shareholders under section 615 of the Corporations Act. The
Company therefore has the benefit of the exception outlined in Item 10 s611 of the
Corporations Act in relation to the Retail Offer and ASIC Corporations (Takeovers –
Accelerated Rights Issues) Instrument 2015/1069 for persons who exceed the threshold
in s606 Corporations Act.

4.9 Potential Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer
(assuming that the Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed), their holdings are likely to be
diluted by approximately 15.4% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares
on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the table below:

9

Holder

Holding as
at Record

date1

% at

Record
Date1

Entitlements
under the

Entitlement
Offer

Holdings if
Entitlement

Offer not
taken Up

% post

Entitlement
Offer 2

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 7.53% 7,000,000 10,000,000 4.43%
Shareholder 2 5,000,000 3.77% 3,500,000 5,000,000 2.22%
Shareholder 3 1,500,000 1.13% 1,050,000 1,500,000 0.66%
Shareholder 4 400,000 0.30% 280,000 400,000 0.18%
Shareholder 5 50,000 0.04% 35,000 50,000 0.02%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 132,782,273 Shares as at the date of the Prospectus.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that the
Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed and that any Entitlements not accepted are placed under the
Shortfall Offer. In the event that not all Entitlements are accepted and some or all of the
resulting Shortfall was not  subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not
accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser   percentage.

4.10 No rights trading

The rights to Shares under the Offers are non-renounceable. Accordingly, there will be

[…]

Prospectus to 225,729,864 Shares.

 If the Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed, the number of unlisted Options would be
94,197,591. Please see Section 6.4 for further details about the Options

6.3 Pro-forma balance sheet

The audited balance sheet as at 31 March 2021 and the unaudited pro-forma balance
sheet as at 30 August 2021 shown below have been prepared on the basis of the
accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its
financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted and are fully subscribed, as well as including expenses of the Entitlement
Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on
the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the
Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is
presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures
required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

16

AUDITED

31 March 20213

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENT

PROFORMA
30 August

2021

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents1 1,920,453 10,019,750 11,940,203

Trade and other receivables 3,458,294 - 3,458,294

Inventories 2,069,511 - 2,069,511

Other current assets 639,959 - 639,959

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 8,088,217 10,019,750 18,107,967

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment2 20,748,188 - 20,748,188

Right-of-use assets 23,241,791 - 23,241,791

Intangibles 1,816,075 - 1,816,075

Deferred tax - - -

Other non-current assets 137,686 - 137,686

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

45,943,740 - 45,943,740

TOTAL ASSETS 54,031,957 10,019,750 64,051,707

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 6,618,405 - 6,618,405

Borrowings 5,606,000 - 5,606,000

Lease liabilities 1,538,065 - 1,538,065

Income tax payable - - -

Employee benefits 677,460 - 677,460

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 14,439,930 - 14,439,930

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 2,266,000 - 2,266,000

Lease liabilities 22,369,455 - 22,369,455

Employee benefits 99,745 - 99,745

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITES

24,735,200 - 24,735,200

TOTAL LIABILITIES 39,175,130 - 39,175,130

NET ASSETS  14,856,827 10,019,750 24,876,577

EQUITY

Share capital1 25,029,198 10,224,235 35,253,433

Reserves 212,377 - 212,377

Accumulated losses (10,384,748) (204,485) (10,589,233)

TOTAL EQUITY 14,856,827 10,019,750 24,876,577

17

Notes:

The above pro-forma balance sheet includes the following pro forma adjustments for the effect of the
Entitlement Offer and other material post-balance date events:

1. An increase to Cash and Share capital as a result of the Entitlement Offer of up to $10,224,235 to
be raised under the Entitlement Offer, less costs estimated costs of approximately $204,485.
Refer to Section 9.7 of this Prospectus for further details of the expenses of the Entitlement Offer.

2. An increase to Accumulated Losses account of $204,485, comprises of the approximate cost of
the Entitlement Offer if the Entitlement Offer was taken up in full and is for Pro Forma Adjustment